SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 16,141

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Chapter 114 Traffic and Vehicle Regulations, by amending Sections 114-2691, 114-2693, 114-2704, 114-2707, 114-2723, 114-3424, and 114-3787, as summarized below. The complete text of the ordinance is available between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. in the City of Des Moines City Clerk's Office, 400 Robert D Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa, on the City of Des Moines' website at www.dsm.city. The ordinance shall be in immediate full force and effect.

DES MOINES TRAFFIC REGULATION CHANGES

Amending Chapter 114 of the Municipal Code regarding Traffic Regulation changes as follows:

- A. Code modification related to parking changes on Willowmere Drive between 61st Street and 63rd Street.
- B. Code modification to modify time of day parking restrictions on Ninth Street between Grand Avenue to High Street.
- C. Code modification to remove time of day parking restriction on west side of Ninth Street between Pleasant Street to Chestnut Street.
- D. Code modifications to remove time of day parking restrictions on west side of Tenth Street between Walnut Street to Locust Street.
- E. Code modifications to remove time of day parking restrictions on east side of Tenth Street between High Street to Woodland Avenue.
- F. Code modifications to remove time of day parking restrictions on west side of Twelfth Street between Cherry Street to Walnut Street.
- G. Code modifications to remove time of day parking restrictions on Locust Street between Sixth Avenue to Seventh Street.

FORM APPROVED: Molly Tracy, Assistant City Attorney

T.M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, Laura Baumgartner, Acting City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a summary of Ordinance No. 16,141, passed by the City Council of said City on June 13, 2022, signed by the Mayor on June 13, 2022, and published as provided by law in the Business Record on July 1, 2022. Authorized by Publication Order No. 11931.

Laura Baumgartner, Acting City Clerk